WE NEED TO TALK
ABOUT CHANGE

(, U

KEYS - AWEBINAR SERIESBY IPSOS

A J

&~ AGENDA ne SRR
™ ABOUT CHANGE q
T g\-;‘v{; INTRODUCTION / L
AL . S Jennifer Hubber, ﬂ -
NI%e P&, Head of Ipsos Global Client Organisation
g < O KEYS - AWEBINAR SERIES BYIPSOS
th VNS THE DYNAMICS OF PUBLIC OPINION b
uy 2022
Simon Atkinson
~
-

THE IPSOS THEORY OF CHANGE

Billie Ing
& - Global Head of Trends & Foresight, Strategy3, Ipsos
Cl CONSUMERS, Cl CONTEXTS? -
: Moneesha Banerjee
| vm Senior Client Officer, Ipsos in the US
I \
| THE MEGA TRENDS SHAPING MENA’S FUTURE
inawi
ef

I Offcer, Ipsos in MENA

rel GAME CHANGERS |ipsos

Watch the recording here



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZULhFY_ZdpE

WE NEED TO TALK
ABOUT CHANGE

/7

KEYS — A WEBINAR SERIES BY IPSOS

»

AGENDA

INTRODUCTION

Jennifer Hubber,
Head of Ipsos Global Client Organisation

U

e

-—
(N AN
LY

: A 4

— -

THE DYNAMICS OF PUBLIC OPINION

Simon Atkinson
Chief Knowledge Officer, Ipsos

7t July 2022 ( 7

GAME CHANGERS lpsos)

Silic |LF;SOS THEORY OF CHARGE f g Watch the recording here

Global Head of Trends & Foresight, Strategy3, Ipsos

CHANGING CONSUMERS, CHANGING CONTEXTS?

Moneesha Banerjee
Senior Client Officer, Ipsos in the US

THE MEGA TRENDS SHAPING MENA'’S FUTURE

Mohammed Minawi
Chief Commercial Officer, Ipsos in MENA

2 — © Ipsos | KEYS Webinar July 2022
Ipsos



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ZULhFY_ZdpE

THE
DYNAMI(C
PUBLI

Simon Atklnson
b

7 July 2022 , .

. S
. PN
"
-

-

- w

\j

A

a4 O



‘!" A

",- SN - . . & . - 1 ]
g " (M 3 oy " A G . :
3at] T e . v é 35 - He x A 7 b = e
AR LT R (v, » (b g Ay i K * Br s
' T2 ‘. > v ", N o~ f+ & |

,H’ i

e " > o "4 { :" ’ : - - 5 & ) A N g
: 1 g . - : . . T oy . e N 3 .
! = v :,. = y o | o < < - e » ‘ -
'1' N 4% % » E < n ’ 5 :
'f | ' B - ) o 7 o |
- & > | : " , R T = h 3
[ : . ’ . ey
- Y B P B e T B -l - =
¢ = = - ' - Geme, k . T
2 — — - Ny e y 1 : A 1 . 13

LT e, T — Y
OB k- L=k

) —
. — A
- iz 1
-

Q: Which three of the following
topics do you find the most
| worrying in your country?

July 2021




WORLD WORRIES: JULY 2021
a Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

% mentioned in July 2021 (global country average)

Coronavirus (COVID-19) AN\
Unemployment

Poverty & social inequality @
Financial/political corruption @
Crime & violence
Healthcare (3

Education <

Taxes [

Climate change 3% .
Inflation 12 n a I O n

Immigration control ®
Moral decline

Threats against the environment &2 I n 1 Ot h
Rise of extremism

Terrorism &

Maintaining social programmes /%
Access to credit (]

Childhood obesity Y7

2%
1%

Base: Representative sample of 20,502 adults aged 16-74 in 28 participating countries, June 25t — July 9t 2021.
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.
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WORLD WORRIES: JUNE 2022

a Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

% mentioned in June 2022 (Global country average)

Inflation |~/
Poverty & social inequality &
Unemployment
Crime & violence
Financial/political corruption @
Health care (7
Taxes £
Climate change %

Education

8
Coronavirus (Covid-19) /i\
®
5

37%

Immigration control
Military conflict between nations
Moral decline 4=
Threats against the environment 7
Terrorism £,
Rise of extremism (3
Maintaining social programs or the Welfare state 7
Access to credit (] 2%

Base: Representative sample of ¢.19,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries, May 27t - 2022 — June 6™ 2022.
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.




CONCERNS ABOUT INFLATION ARE RISING EVERYWHERE

(%) worried about INFLATION in each country Bl Jan 2022 Bl June 2022

World
Poland
Argentina
Turkey
Hungary
Chile
Canada

us

Great Britain
Malaysia
Germany
Australia
Belgium
France
South Korea
Peru
Netherlands
Brazil
Mexico
Spain
Colombia
Italy

Japan
Sweden
South Africa
Israel

India

Saudi Arabia

19 @ @ 37

47 e iy B
52 @ ® 62
44 O———————e L @) B
22 @ ® 49
2] (e i ) AR
30 O by A48
24 @ ® 46
] 5 S A
15 @ @ 42
] 5« S oy 49
14 @e—— ® 40
12 ® 38
1 6 (S e b iy 38
17 @ ® 34
25 O——ee @) 33
7 S ® 33
27 e—— 31
21 e 3[)
8 @ ® 28
15 O ) 28
9@ ® 28
1@ ® 26
2 (e S e ) 25
7@ ® 24
£} | P Ly 22
13 @ ® 21
5@ ® 13




WORLD WORRIES: JUNE 2022

m Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?

% mentioned in June 2022 (Global country average)

Inflation |~/ 37%
Poverty & social inequality &
Unemployment

Crime & violence
Financial/political corruption @
Health care (7

Taxes £

Climate change ¥

Education < COVI d I n 1St
Coronavirus (Covid-19) /i\
Immigration control &
Military conflict between nations £5) I 1 O
Moral decline 4= p aC e I n

Threats against the environment @@

Terrorism £, .
Rise of extremism (3 C O u n t r I eS
Maintaining social programs or the Welfare state 7
Access to credit (]

2%

Base: Representative sample of ¢.19,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries, May 27t - 2022 — June 6™ 2022.
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.




WHAT WORRIES THE WORLD? THE 12-MONTH TREND

Which three of the following topics do you find the most
worrying in your country?

Chart shows top 5 issues plus Coronavirus

o ‘A year o

35%
31%
e 28%

ol O ramatic
change”

30%

12%

10%
5%

0%
Jun 2021 Aug 2021 Oct 2021 Dec 2021 Feb 2022 Apr 2022 Jun 2022

A o AN
Inflation Poverty & social Unemployment Financial/political Coronavirus

inequality corruption 10th place this month

Base: Representative sample of ¢.19,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries, May 27t - 2022 — June 6" 2022.
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.




WHAT WORRIES THE WORLD: THE 8-YEAR TREND

Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country?
Global country average

70%

“Concerns about poverty, jobs
& security are always with us”

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%
Jun 14 Jun 15 Jun 16 Jun 17 Jun 18 Jun 19 Jun 20 Jun 21 Jun 22

: Financial/political
Inflation Poverty & . Unemployment . . . Coronavirus
. social inequality S corruption

Base: Representative sample of ¢.19,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries, May 27t - 2022 — June 6t 2022. Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.
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Stressed Aggresswe IrresponSIbIe Dangerous
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IGS CHANGE MORE SLO

2017 2022

Attentive  74% 74% T~
2017 - 2022 - ass
t“ia . 54% 58% -

AN P T AN

At [eaSt 1 2017 T 20@Rwwmi - Z“ | K
positive 97% @_:97% , - [

@ @ w« m Q.

ad J e C t I V e Source: Ipsos/Vinci Foundation

Responsible Driving Barometer 2022.
12,400 people in 11 European countries
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SOME THINGS CHANGE MORE SLOWLY

' DESCRIBES®®

{OTHER DRIVERS | 5017 2022

Attentive 15% 20%

2017 2022 Road safety in the EU: fatalities in 2021 remain well below pre-pandemic

> P S level
o v 11% 15%
: 0 0
N la / Today the European Commission published preliminary figures on road fatalities for 2021. An
= C= estimated 19 800 people were killed in road crashes last year. This was an increase of 1 000 deaths
tee oo

(+5%) on 2020, but still represents almost 3 000 (-13%) fewer fatalities compared to the pre-

140- gss 4:48 pandemic period in 2019. The overall target is to halve the number of deaths by 2030. EU-wide, the
20 1 7 e 2@32(2- NORT:-ID last decade saw a fall of 36%
E -
= 27 mito 7 '@ e . o
0 = @ Source: European Commission
0 0 .
@ «g-n'a
- @ @ 1« m ™ Q¢

Source: Ipsos/Vinci Foundation
Responsible Driving Barometer 2022.
12,400 people in 11 European countries lpSOS



https://road-safety.transport.ec.europa.eu/news-events/news/road-safety-eu-fatalities-2021-remain-well-below-pre-pandemic-level-2022-03-28_en#:~:text=Today%20the%20European%20Commission%20published,pre%2Dpandemic%20period%20in%202019.
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All Americans

JOE BIDEN'S WEEKLY JOB APPROVAL

Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job
as president? (previously ‘president-elect’)

Total Approve

60%

h ¢

- Biden’s Inguguration -

31%

Incumbent 40% approval score
Total Disapprove gives 50/50 chance of re-election

Na® 8 b D 2 RV P g xS

DRV PP O 0B D D N D0 oD BV D O 8 R N B0 ) D0 D 40 oD a0 D oD A NN DX B S A0 B S ) DB B D N
RSN O R A A N S N I AN A N A A A A I A N A R N A I I NN IO
oY
e P 00 0 W S Vg St A D P TGS W 90 0 R R O Fod W' Pl Yo T 0 Vi Fad T o o BN ST @ @@
F7 TFE T ¢ T e FWERET T TS TS YT T et 00T T VO Ty GGV TS TR S VOIS
< &

17 -



B =

Be cautiou

-

P AR )
";":jf




N

..h...ﬂh.n\ s
o
. R0

i ?wvx. eb.... %

AN
. qul.\.\lil

Y




Global attitudes HFF' In r F
towards refugees World Refugee Day 2022: New Ipsos

survey shows greater compassion for
forcibly displaced as war in Ukraine

June 2022

wears on

nd globally support allowing more refugees fleeing war, violent conflict,
, or the effects of clin

© Ipsos | World Refugee Day | June 2022 | INTERNAL USE ONLY




Agreement has
Increased since
last year In

most countries

Q: Thinking about your
country, do you agree or
disagree with the following
statements?

People should be able to take
refuge in other countries,
including in [COUNTRY], to
escape from war or
persecution

© Ipsos | World Refugee Day | June 2022 | INTERNAL USE ONLY

Country Agree

Global Country Average
Sweden
Brazil
Poland
Spain
Netherlands
Australia
Peru

United States
Canada
Argentina
Mexico
Great Britain
Italy
Colombia
Belgium
Switzerland
France
Germany
South Africa
Japan

Chile

China

Saudi Arabia
Hungary
India

Turkey
Malaysia
South Korea

[ERN
3
>

78%
88%
86%
85%
85%
84%
83%
83%
82%
82%
81%
81%
80%
80%
80%
79%
78%
78%
78%
77%
76%
75%
73%
72%
71%
70%
66%
64%
61%

Base: 20,505 online adults aged 16-74 across 28 countries, 22 APRIL — 6 MAY 2022
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Country Agree Disagree Agree
Agreement has

) . Global Country Average
increased since Sweden o6 4 B1% 6o
el RN A

2019 in most P H ==t o
I o=V I 85% A 7% A 79%#69%

' Netherlands o e Joh N
countries Australia o6 4 Tev Gaw
Peru n 4 6w 70w

United States n 4 2% ez

Canada s A T 7

Argentina oo A To% 74%

Mexico o A % 7

Great Britain s 4 Te% 7%

taly T A 4% e

Colombia G 4 NA A

Belgium 6% A 1% 0%

Switzerland VA NA A

Q: Thinking about your France 64% A 68% 43%
Germany BT 7% A T6% 57%

country, do you agree or South Africa o6 A 7% 1%
disagree with the following Japan b 4 co% 2%
statements? Chile e v 7w 7a%
China o A NA NA

Saudi Arabia — RN

FER RIS sluglle e elle it [k Hungary s 4 5T 43
refuge in other countries, india oo 4 61% 65%
including in [COUNTRY], to Turkey 006 v 7 6%
Malaysia o6 oo 73

escape from war or
persecution

South Korea HekZ) M 51% A 55% 59%

Base: 20,505 online adults aged 16-74 across 28 countries, 22 APRIL — 6 MAY 2022

© Ipsos | World Refugee Day | June 2022 | INTERNAL USE ONLY







IPSOS ESSENTIALS

Tracklng cons

-Q: “Which one of the
following phases do you feel
best describes your current
situation regarding the
COVID-19 pandemic?”

‘ E———
s

Subscriber Only Report | Confidential — Not



AUSTRALIA AND U.K. ARE LOOKING PAST THE PANDEMIC

“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current
situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?”

Pre-Pandemic Preparation Adjustment Opening Up Re-start New Normal

. \| [ A
Australia @ UK & :'

100% 100%

90% 90%

80% 80%

70% 70%

New Normal

60% 60%

50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%

10% 10%

0% 0%
Jan 6 - Feb 10 - Mar 10 - Apr 7 - May 5 - Jun 10 - Jan 6 - Feb 10 - Mar 10 - Apr 7 - May 5 - Jun 10 -
Jan 9 Feb 13 Mar 13 Apr 10 May 8 Jun 13 Jan 9 Feb 13 Mar 13 Apr 10 May 8 Jun 13

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Australia: 505 UK: 1001

25 ©lIpsos | Essential Report June 10 to 13, 2022 Fieldwork: For the Exclusive Use of Subscribers




MEXICO AND BRAZIL RETURN TO MORE RESTRICTIVE PHASES

“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation
regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?”

Pre-Pandemic Preparation Adjustment Opening Up Re-start New Normal
Brazil @ Mexico ‘@’
100% 100%
90% 90%
S0k S0% New Normal
70% 70%
60% 60%
50% 50% -
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%
Jan 6 - Feb 10 - Mar 10 - Apr 7 - May 5 - Jun 10 - Jan 6 - Feb 10 - Mar 10 - Apr 7 - May 5 - Jun 10 -
Jan 9 Feb 13 Mar 13 Apr 10 May 8 Jun 13 Jan 9 Feb 13 Mar 13 Apr 10 May 8 Jun 13

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Brazil: 501 Mexico: 500

26 ©lpsos | Essential Report June 10 to 13, 2022 Fieldwork: For the Exclusive Use of Subscribers
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THE DYNAMICS OF PUBLIC OPINION
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THE WORLD? & .

WE NEED TO TALK
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SOMETIMES IT FEELS LIKE EVERYTHING IS
CHANGING, EVERYWHERE, ALL AT ONCE...

TechCrunch

Al's role is poised to change
monumentally in 2022 and beyond

Predictions for 2022: Everything Is
About To Change

JOSHBERSIN

‘Great Resignation’ in UK Shows 20%

It’s the not knowing that gets you.

Planning to Quit Soon, Survey SNOWS [ oo curortne sanerc - ornot, o thecase moy b - maans e

all in uncharted territory.

The Attention Recession: How In a year of huge change,
inflation and the pandemic are uncertdinty is everywhere.
reshaping entertainment

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022 /
30 Ipsos




WERE THE LAST TWO YEARS ABLIP THAT DISTRACTED
US FROM DEEPER, UNDERLYING TRENDS?

Netflix share price

$700.00

s600.00 2 March 2020
$500.0 $38105

$400.00 I
$300.00
2 March 2022
$200.00
$380.03

$100.00

$0.00

Jan 2020 Apr 2020 Jul 2020 Oct 2020 Jan 2021 Apr 2021 Jul 2021 Oct 2021 Jan 2022 Apr 2022

Source: Yahoo Finance

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022 M




ok 3 el .
© Ipsos | The Coural




SO HOW DOES
CHANGE HAPPEN?




THE CONE OF
CERTAINTY

THE FURTHER OUT WE LOOK,
THE MORE VARIABLE THE
FUTURE BECOMES

WE ARE HERE

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022
34
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IPSOS THEORY OF CHANGE

The Ipsos THEORY OF CHANGE is a
proprietary and comprehensive view of
how and why change happens.

We use this framework to understand
MACRO FORCES, SHIFTS and
SIGNALS, the interrelationships and
tensions between the three levels, and MACRO SHIFTS

- . SIGNALS
systems of resilience, resonance and FORCES GompEEy Expressions
reciprocity.

Act across markets, and
the world people

of change

These dynamics help us to develop,
deliver and disseminate TRENDS and
FORESIGHT and assess how it will
impact our clients’ current and future
organisations.

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022




BRINGING OUR THEORY OF CHANGE TO LIFE

TREND: Fewer things attract
a majority of people:

Welcome to the era of the gy
Missing Middle. e

Protectionism
and
polarisation

economic
pessimism

36 O©lIpsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022
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SHIFTS: Move towar
\

80% of%ers globally have a &
preference for products from their = .

own countrlgs rather than abro
T

Arise of c.10ppts since 2019.

Will this mentah&fu dIVI% i’

between natlo‘s (
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I al brands

|t d Russia
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deglobalisation?
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US starts building chip
manufacturlng facilities

Chinese platforms ask for
Chinese phone number and
_official identification for access

The European Union -
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SO HOW CAN WE
PLAN FOR
CHANGES WE
CAN'T PREDICT?

40




Change Is complex —
we shouldn’t over
simplify it - we need to
get comfortable with
uncertainty.

41




Rather than feeling
powerless, being
reactive or even
proactive, we should
start becoming pre-
emptive.

7]




Foresight Is
empowering - we can
all create the future by
capitalising on the
opportunities and
becoming more
resilient to future

threats.




.#neesha Bane
July, 2022
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Change impacts the
context in which our
consumers experience
our brands




“Priority is a function of Context”

- Steven R Covey




Are emotional
and functional
attributes enough
for brand growth
today?




Or is there
more to it?

'./ -> u".-

mission to protect the futuro olspon Bocm 0

Gt

'If you have a bedy, you are an athld" :

-"‘

48 -



Contextual drivers are increasingly influencing brand choice today

Drivers of Brand Choice (% = Relative Importance)

Contextual

Traditional

CATEGORY DRIVERS

Which functional & emotional Societal + SOCIETAL DRIVERS BEHAVIOQRAL DRIVERS
; . How can the brand have What behavioural elements can
expectations should the brand Behavioural o ; : :
meet? Drivers positive impact on society? stimulate brand choice?

Biscuits

Z 4%

Banking

50% 28% 28%

7 A47%

Plant Based

oo 54% | 46% 33% 13%

Source: Random Forest Driver Analysis for R&D studies - Sweet snacks: Mexico, Finance: Colombia, Plant Based: UK

49 — © Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022
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SO HOW
SHOULD WE
THINK ABOUT
CONTEXT




THE ANATOMY OF CONTEXT

Personal - we

IN THE MOMENT

Better Brands Framework

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022



Personal context

. The occasion

. The need
. The benefit




e

PUN MAKANANNYA MINUM uvn.’s’j %
R
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TBS advertising



THE ANATOMY OF CONTEXT

Social - Family, Household,

Community — AROUND THE
MOMENT

Personal — Me IN THE
MOMENT

Better Brands Framework

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022



#letsbuildtogether

m09Q . T

mes  Videos s

LEGO.com THE PLAY ZONE

LA
R
9

0%

Fantastic NINJAGO®

m Shoppon&mm' STAR'T PLAYING - | Vea
Supporting USD 50M In Clutter breaking
families by supporting content and high
Involving kids in underprivileged ROI during
learning & play Kids challenging times

Source : Lego



Dove has always
been leading the way
In staying in tune with
the changing context
as they have evolved
from #RealBeauty

to #DetoxYourFeed

56 — © Ipsos E



THE ANATOMY OF CONTEXT

¥ gl s

Socletal - seyonp THE
MOMENT

Social - Family, Household,
Community — AROUND THE
MOMENT

Personal — Me IN THE
MOMENT

Better Brands Framework

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — July 2022




Waste Promise
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Truly understanding

relationship with
them
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A Tale Of Three Sub-Regions But

All Are Impacted By Similar Trends

Hl Levant

Oil-rich Arabian Gulf with MENA's two largest
economies

Highly educated and urban Levant but
struggling economically

Bl North Africa

@@@ Less urban but more populous North Africa is

- where 1in 2 people in MENA reside
M Arabian 00
Gulf

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar - July 2022
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MENA Is One Of The Fastest

Growing Regions Globally

IPopuIation in Millions:

723 M MENA'’s

e population
580M will exceed

s that of Europe

338M | by 2050

2000

Source: UNICEF



Rapid Urbanization Is Contributing

To Declining Fertility Rates

Fertility rates are fast approaching
replacement rates

150 million more people will be living in
urban areas by 2050

6% 4.9
5 669% .
S| 55% :
2 =
= gFE T 2.2
N B Replacement Rate = 2.1
1990 2020 2050 1990 2020 2050

Source: World Bank, UN



While Still Predominantly Young

The Region Is Ageing

Seniors are the fastest growing
age segment

% Youth (Below 30)

Median Age

68% 20
55% 27

1990

2020

1Tn /
45% 33 Will Be Over 65
By 2050

2050

Source: UN



With These Chang'],es,

Society Is -, e
Transforming {7

.

@ See themselves
as global citizens
Don’t share the

same values as
their parents

- \‘\-

People’s values and attitudes are
starting to shift

| 3




Ipsos /




The MENA Region Has The

Widest Gender Gap Globally

MENA has the lowest female labor force
participation levels globally!

MENA ranks last when it comes to closing
the gender gap:

Global Gender Gap IEEEEG— 65%
Western Europe  INNEEEEEG 75 ﬁbﬁﬁﬁ)ﬁ}
North America  NEEEG—E 76

Latin America and the Caribbean [N 72% On Iy 1 In 5

Eastern Europe and Central Asia [ NI /1%
East Asla and the Pacific I 9% Females In MENA Participate

Sub-Saharan Africa |IIEININNGEGEGEGEEEEEEE 67%
couth Asia ——— 5t In The Workforce

MENA [ G190

Source: WEF/ILO




Driven By Conservative Attitudes

Towards Gender Equality
On Iy I By Gender :

Male

Believe in having equal Female

freedoms between

women and men




But The Economic Costs Of Exclusion

Are Enormous

$5 75 sillion 5(%@

s the annual cost of gender-

based discrimination in MENA




Economic PR
ConS|derat|ons Are

Fuellng The § 2=
Women Empowerment.ﬂ 1in 2
Movem ent -P ‘ i University students in MENA

Number of women enrolling in university

more than doubled

in the past 2 decades

11%

Believe women'’s role should
extend beyond the household Q

92%

Of women are key decision
makers within their households







Economic Factors Consistently Rank First

‘.

See The Economy As &8
A Primary Concern '

.
45 % ‘ : y“ .
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As a result, people are becomlng
more conscious shoppers
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6/% 54%

Know the price of Are deal
everything they buy seekers

i

40% 40%

Increased usage of Continuously explore &
store brands purchase new brands




Key Takeaways On Change

From MENA's Megatrends

1. Change is not always obvious, sometimes big changes come in small
doses. Its important to view change through the right lens and be prepared.

2. Change is complex - change in one area usually leads to wider changes
elsewhere. Understanding these relationships is important.

3. Context is key — it’s important to understand how change manifests itself
In different regions and situations, and to consider local nuances.
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